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Kumision | Setbision Sibit

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
| Gobietnon Guahan
Bell Tawer, Suite 201
710 Wast Marine Corps Drive
Hagatna, Guam 96910
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Employee Address and Contact Information / Disclosure Form:

This form requests information that is relevant and necessary to reach a decision in your Appeal. The
Civil Service Commission collects this information in order to process Appeals or Complaints under its
statutory and regulatory authority. An Appeal or Complaint is a voluntary action, you are not required to
provide any personal information in connection with it. However, failure to supply the Civil Service
Commission with all the information essential to reach a decision in your case could result in the rejection of
your Appeal or Complaint.

Please be advised that your Appeal er Complaint is available to the public under the provisions of the
Sunshine Reform Act of 1999. Information contained in your Appeal or Complaint file may be released as
required by the Sunshine Reform Act of 1999. Additionelly, information about your Appeal or Complaint will

also be used in a depersonalized form in & database for program statistics, 1 3
: & -{
Please print legibly below: )
Employee Name: _&/A{ % /-'{ M < = RLCENE‘? i
Position Title: ﬂm W< pit.. 1 5 a7 080 |
Agency/Department: W < - Chvil Servict .
Home Phane: i ra \G@), Commss
Work Phone: 785 .45' / 74 \(M%
Cell Phone: - ' o~
Home Address: ; ' ; '
Mailing Address:
E-mail address:

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION: Upon filing of any Appeal or Complaint, all documents submitted to the
Civil Service Commission become public records/writing. The documents may be disclosed, inspected, or copied
pursuant to the Sunshine Reform Act (SGCA, Chapter 10) or other applicable law(s). Personal information will
not be made available to the public (i.e., SSN#, home address, etc.).

I hereby agree and acknowledge that upon any changes of the above information, I will notify the Commission, Non-
natification may result in my case being dismissed. Furthermore, I have read and understand the Disclosure of
Informa atement above.

/z/ 2o
7

SIGNATURE & DATE OF EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVE

SIGNATURE & DA
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CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Kumision | Setbision Sibit
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
| Gobietnon Guahan

Bell Towar, Sulle 201

710 West Marine Carps Drive
Hagatna, Guam 96910
LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO Tel: (671) 647-1855/1857 » Fax: (671) 647-1867 DANIEL D. LEON GUERRERO
Gavamer Website: csc.guam.gav ExeLiva Cirsctor
JOSHUAF, TENORIO
Lisulenant Gavarmnor

DATE: /2 -/8 - 2020

TO: Executive Director, Civil Service Commission

FROM: (it M. Sonilc

SUBJECT: ™ Letter of Appeal Q) Letter of Complaint

(Must check only one (1) item. For multiple Appeals or Complaints please fill out additional forms.)

AFPPEAL: (Please check only one (1) box)
Adverse Action 0 Grievance U Equal Employment Opportunity
O Lay-Off “Bad Faith” Q Furlough “Bad Faith" Q Priority Placement “Bad Faith"

COMPLAINT: (Please check only one (1) box)

Q Post Audit Q1 Notice of Personnel Action O Lay-Off O Furlough O Priority Placement
Q Public Protection Act, “AKA: Whistle Blower” Q Ethics in Procurement O Political Activity, “AKA:

Mini-Hatch"
L Liaties il Searss

{Print Full Name)
A l2’/Classifif:d employee [ Uaclassified Employee of M OF MA’S in the position
(Agency or Deparitnent)
, alleges that the action is inappropriate for the following reasons:
(Your official job title)

T V. V3

/ lA-18-2020
Signature & Date

Revised: 04/18/19 FORM 2400 Page 4 of §
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
FINAL NOTICE OF ADVERSE ACTION

NAME OF EMPLOYEE (First, Middle, Last) RANK OR TITLE:

Christopher Manglona Santos
BUREAU OR DIVISION:

Corrections Officer |
DATE OF THIS ACTION:

Adult Correctional Facility December 14,2020

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS: I e -._!|!!!!! R !'
TYPE OF ACTION
{(XX] Final Notice of Adverse Action.

(3

Notice of Proposed Adverse Aclion.
This s a Notllce of Proposed Adverse Action which may resull in any ol the following: B, C, D.

A. DISMISSAL {Temporary Intermittent, c. SUSPENSION for (***) working deys
Pravisional, Seasonal or Part Time)
Effactive; Effeclive:
Thera Is na appeal fram thls action. Raler to Depariment of You may appeal this action In accordance with the
Adminisiration. procedures outlined on Page 4.
DISMISSAL (From Permanant Appointment) D. DEMOTION
Effective: Immadiately, December 14,2020 Effective:
upon service,
You may appeal this action In accardanca with the
You may appeal this actlon in accordance with the Proceduras oauliined on Pags 4,
procedures nuliined on Pags 4.
Diractor of Corrections Signature D Date
Joseph S. Carbuliido (7(( { / / 74/ z ¥
o
Employee's Signature Dats Time
(A -/4- 2GR0 /C &F #&S.

I hereby certify that the original copy of this notice was served on the subject employee on this / 'f da day of
_ QECMBe- | 2020, a1 _ /639 hours.

[‘{Sewed Personally

[ 1 CopylettallLast

[ 1 RAegistered Mail
Known Address

Print Name of Parson who Saerved this Nolice

GAILE - SHGIyAnG~, Cof

Signature of Person who Served lhis Nolice

r
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EXECUTIVE ORDER 96-24, AUTHORIZED CAUSES FOR ADVERSE ACTION FROM SECTION
11.303 ARE LISTED BELOW. SELECT AND MARK APPROPRIATE BLOCK(S).

—
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Fraud in securing appointment.

Refusal or failure to perform prescribed duties and responsibilities.

Insubordination.

Intoxication while on duty or the unauthorized possessian, use or sale of alcohol on duty or
while on govemment premises.

Unlawful use, possession, or sale of illicit drugs.

Unauthorized absences.

Conviction for a crime.

Discourtaous treatment to the public or other employeaes.

Political activity prohibited by law.

Misuse or theft of government property.

Refusal to take and subscribe to any oath or affirmation which is required by law in
connection with employment.

Acts prohibited by Section 8102, 4GCA relating to strikes against the govemment.

Acts prohibited discrimination to include sexual harassment.

Failure ta comply with the Drug-Free workplace program.

Other misconduct not specifically listed (violations of oath, DOC policies 88-19 and 97-009,
DOA policies (chapter 3), DOA 11.402 violations), Executive Order 2007-18, DOC General
Order 2003-01,and violations of Guam's criminal code, including 9 GCA § 49.90 (official

misconduct), 9 GCA 58.60 (promoting prison contraband) and 10 GCA Chapter 90
(Natasha Protection Act).

OZEr ALTIGNM OO

EMPLOYEE'S RIGHTS

Chapter 11. 307, PR & R, Executive Order No. 96-24

(1

[

11.306 Notice of Proposed Adverse Action

An employee against whom adverse action is sought is entitled to immediate written notice
stating any and all reasons, specifically and in detail, for the proposed action. The written
notice must make it clear that it concerns only proposed action and not a matter already

decided. A copy of such action shall be filed by the department/agency head with the
Department of Administration and CSC.

11.307 Employee's Answer

An employee is entitled to seek reconsideration of the proposed adverse action by
answering any charges within 10 calendar days after receipt of the notice; the answer may
be made orally, in writing, or both. The department/agency head shall be available to meet
with the employee at the designated date and time. The department/agency head may
designate a committee to hear the employee’s answer. The employee may be represented
by a person of his choice. The department/agency must consider the employees answers to
the charges in the proposed adverse action notice. If the employee fails to answer during
the notice period, the employee’s inaction shall be construed as an answer, and the

department/agency head may proceed with the adverse action upon expiration of the notice
period.
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[1] 11.308 Suspensien During Notice Period

A. An employee against whom adverse action is proposed, must be retained in active duty
status during the notice period; however, in an emergency situation, an employee my be
immediately suspended during the notice period, under the following conditions:

1. The continued presence of the employee may interfere with the efficient operation of
the department/agency, or the health or safety of the employee or athers.

2. Suspension is necessary to eliminate the possibility of deliberate damage to
equipment, property or important documents.

3. The employee=s absence without authorized leave prevents the issuance of notice
of proposed adverse action and the department/agency=s attempt to contact the
employee was unsuccessful.

B. Suspension under this section is a separate adverse action and is appealable 1o the Commission
within 20 days of the effective date of the immediale suspension. A copy of the notice of
immediate suspension shall be filed with the Civil Service Commission no later than the next
waorking day following the effective date of the suspension.

C. ifthe Commission sustains the depariment=s action in suspending the employee during the notice
period, the number of days of suspension under this section shall be considered part of the final

disciplinary penaity and in no case, shalt the final days of suspension be more than 30 working
days.

fXX/ Chapter 11.311, Final Notice of Adverse Action

A. An employee is entitled to written notice of the department's decision within 10 days after receipt
of the of the employee's answer to the charge(s). The decision shall be made by the
department/agency head and shall be delivered to the employee at, or before the time the action
will be made effective. The notice shall be in writing, be dated, state the specific facts found upon
which such action is based; inform the employee of the time limit of 20 days within which an
appeal may be submitted as provided in Personnel Rules and Regulations, Appendix A-CSC-100
(c} of the Civil Service Commission Hearing Procedures for Adverse Action Appeals.

B. Inthe event the appointing authority cannot locate the employee, the Notice of Praposed Adverse
Action and/or Notice of Final Adverse Action shall be sent, certified mail, 1o the employee’s last
known address.

C. Copies of the final notice of adverse action shall be filled by the department with the Commission
notlater than the next work day following the effective date of the action, A copy of the final notice
shall be filed with the Department of Administration.
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/ XX | Chapter 11.313 Service of Proposed and Final Notice of Adverse Action

The Proposed and Final Notices of Adverse Action shall be personally served upon the employee.
In the event the appointing authority cannot locate the employee, after reasonable efforts have
been made to locate the employee, service of the Proposed or Final Notices may be made by
leaving the Notice at the employee’s dwelling or usual place of abode with some person of

suitable age and discretion residing therein, or by mailing the Notice to the employee at the last
known address. Service by mail is complete upon mailing.

[XX] CSC-100, Personnel Rules & Regulations, Appendix A, EQ96-24

A. Right to Appeal

1. Any person in the classified service holding a permanent appointment and who is subject to
an adverse aclion by management, except one who is exempted by law from the
jurisdiction of the Civil Service Commission, is entitled to appeal an adverse action to the
Civil Service Commission. A person who has been appointed to a permanent position and
who has satisfactorily completed his probationary period holds a permanent appointment.

2. A conlract employee occupying a permanent position in the classified service is entitled to
appeal an adverse action to the Civil Service Commission during the tem of his contract.
Non-renewal of the contract by the government of Guam is not appealable,

8. Contents of Appeal
An appeal shall be in wriling and shall set forth the answer to the charges and the grounds for

appeal. An appeal may be amended within 15 days after filing. A person who is the subject of an

adverse action and who files an appeal on his own behalf or through a representative is the
appellant.

[XX] Time Limit for Filing Appeal

An appeal must be submitted within 20 calendar days from the effactive date of the action.

[XX] Rights in Pursuit of Appeal
An appellant shall:

1. Be assured freedom from restraint, interference, coercion, discrimination, or reprisal.
2. Have the right to be accompanied, represented and advised by a representative.

3. Be assured a reasonabie amount of official time to prepare his case if he is on duty status.
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[XX] Chapter 11.302d, PR & R, EQ96-24 Definition of Day

Day means calendar day unless otherwise specified.
EMPLOYMENT

Corrections Officer | Christopher Manglona Santos' employment with the Department of Corrections
commenced on ar about July 17, 2015. He signed an oath of office and appointment affidavit on or about
July 17, 2015, which is in the official personnel file at DOA. Officer Santos attendad a farmal basic
corraction officer academy that he completed on October 23,2015. In the formal academy he was trainad
on policies and procedures, code of conduct, and departmental rules and regulations. He tock the Oath of
Office and was swom-in on October 24, 2015, by Lieutanant Governor Ray Tenorfo. Moreover, Officer
Santos signed an oath on QOctober 24,2015, to faithfully support the laws of Guam and affirmed he would
conscientiously and impartlally discharge his duties as an officer/employee of the government of Guam.

This case pertains to Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos' Responsibility and Conduct of
Employee for his actions and Inaction on or about September 19, 2020.

On or about September 19, 2020, an unannounced bag search was conducted by DOC Specia!
Operations Response Team (SORT) officers. This action Is brought as a resuilt of Officer Santos’

Copenhagen (tobacco) onto government property, and violating numerous departmental policies as
set forth herein.

On or about September 23, 2020, Officer Santos admitted to misconduct on and before September
19, 2020.

Officer Santos was arrested by GPD relating to this conduct on or about September 19, 2020 at DOC,
Officer Santos' arrest by GPD and any criminal charges being brought agalnst him by proseculors are not
the basis for this proposed adverse action, although the actions may invaive similar or related facts and
circumstances and/or charges herein.

For purposes of this administrative action, criminal charges alleged allow for a lower administrative burden
of proof should this matter proceed to final agency action at a future date and an appeal filed.

The facls and circumstances forming the basis of this proposed adverse action are Officer Sanlos’ conduct
on or about September 19, 2020, when he reported to work at DOC, and an administrative bag search
revealed his misconduct prior to reporting to his post, and his subsequent admisslon as to misconduct by
bringing in unlawful tobacco products during a three month period prior to September 19, 2020, and hiding
it In a locker on DOC property. All criminal conduct alleged herein, and violations of Guam law and
DOA/DOC policies are based on Officer Santos’ actions and misconduct on govemment property on
September 19, 2020, and his subsequent admissions to Intemnal Affairs on or about September 23, 2020,
as to prior misconduct. DOC had no knowledge of this prior misconduct until September 23, 2020.

On September 22, 2020, Invesligators Jullus Tano, Heath Gogue, and Gayle Sugiyama received a
verbal order to launch an intemal affairs investigation from the Director of Corrections Joseph S.
Carbullido after he received notice of the results of an administrative bag search made by Frank S.
Taianao, Alpha Platoon Commander, made to the Prison Security Administrator.
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AFTER REVIEW OF THE INVESTIGATION AND ADVERSE ACTION DOCUMENTS AND AFTER
CONSIDERING EMPLOYEE'S ORAL (VIDEO) RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSED ADVERSE ACTION
ON DECEMBER 10, 2020, | NOW FIND THAT EACH OF THE CHARGES BELOW ARE SUPPORTED
BY THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES SET FORTH HEREIN (AND AS PREVIOUSLY SET FORTH IN
THE NOTICE OF PROPOSED ADVERSE ACTION). |

I FIND THAT EMPLOYEE VIOLATED EACH OF THE CHARGES BELOW AND HAVE TAKEN ACTION
AS STATED ON PAGE 1 AS A RESULT OF THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES REFERENCED
HEREIN. IN EMPLOYEE'S ORAL RESPONSE, HE ADMITTED HE WAS FAMILIAR WITH DOC
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES, HE KNEW iT WAS ILLEGAL TO BRING TOBACCO INTO THE DOC
FACILITY AND YET HE DID SO ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2020. HE ALSO ADMITTED TO INTERNAL
AFFAIRS DURING THE INVESTIGATION THAT IN ADDITION TO BRINGING IN TOBACCO INTO THE
PRISON UNLAWFULLY, HE BROUGHT IN OTHER ITEMS FOR DETAILS (PRISONERS), THIS
CONDUCT ALSO VIOLATES DOC POLICIES SET FROTH HEREIN INCLUDING UNDUE FAMILIARITY
AND ATTEMPTS TO BYPASS PRISON SECURITY/SEARCH PROTOCOLS.

An unannounced bag search was conducted for officars reporting for duty for Alpha Flaloon on or about
September 19, 2020 by the Special Operations Response Team (SORT). Members of SORT performed the
administrative search of Officer Santos' lunch bag and discovered unauthorized items in his bag.
Discovered in his bag were five (5) cans of Copenhagen chewing tobacco, packels of instant coflee,
packets of food seasonings and one (1) bottle of sriracha hot sauce.

iterns such as the five (5) cans of Copenhagen chewing tobacco are unlawlul and not authorized 1o be on
government property, including DOC property. Thase unauthorized items violata Guam law, including 9
GCA § 58.50 (promoting prison contraband), violate Executive Order 2007-18 (Relative to establishing
tobacco free workplace anvironment departmant policy for the Executiva branch for the Government of
Guam and DOC General Order 2003-01(Designation of Department of Corractions facilities as smoke-

free and tobacco-free), violated 10 GCA Chapter 9 (Natasha Act) and other DOA and DOGC policies set
forth herein.

Guam law, execulive orders and dapartmental policies, including DOC's policy, provide for a zero-tolerance
on lobacco products in the workplace, whether for personal benafit or whether for its use by prisoners at

DOC. Tobacco is unauthorized on Government property, including DOC, in the form of chawing tobacco or
clgarettes. DOC is a smake-free and tobacco-free facility.

Ofticer Christopher Santas told Internal Affairs’ investigators on September 23,2020, in his Interviaw, that
the (05) each cans of Copenhagen chewing tobacco were for his personal use. He further stated he had
been bringing it in and hiding it in his locker for approximately three (3) months.

On September 19, 2020, he further admitted the tobacco was found in his lunch bag in plain view by Officer
Osbourne. Both he and Officer Osbome signed the custody raceipt, Officer Santos raferred to the tabacco
as snuff. He admitted to bringing It from his vehicle in his bag, where it was discovered in the unannounced
administrative search while he was on DOC premises in the operations room.

Attachment 1 is a photograph of the contents of Officer Santos’ lunch bag on Seplember 19, 2020,
Attachment 1 shows cans of Copenhagen tobacco In addition to other items. Officer Christopher Santos
stated ha was bringing in the tobacco to use for his personal use to place In his locker at Post 3.

Attachment 2 are two (2) written statements signed by Officer Christopher Santos dated Septembar 23,
2020, which he provided to Internal Affairs. The attached stalements are incorporated by reference as if
set forth In full. Officer Santos’ written statement acknowledge tobacco was found in his lunch bag by CO1
Osboms on September 19, 2020. His statement confinms items discoverad In his bag were coffes,
seasoning, siracha sauce, black tes, rice, sleak, and tobacco.
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Attachment 3 is the custody receipt showing the five (5) cans of Copenhagen tobacco. This document
is signed by Officer Santos and Officer Oshome and dated Saptember 19, 2020,

Attachment 4 is the appointment atfidavit and oath (DOA HR) signed by Officer Santos on July 17, 2015.

Attachment 5 consists of 3 pagas; a two (2) page typed incident report from Officer Osbourne and a
one (1) page hand-written statement dated September 24, 2020 addrassed io Intarnal Affairs by COI
G.N. Osbome. All three pages are attached. The hand-written statement states:

On 9/19/20 at around 0017 commence un-announced bag search on Alpha platoon COl CM Santos
and at around 0028 when opening sald officers lunch bag noticed in plain view (05) cans total of
chewing tobacco in a clear plastic bag and also Inside was container of rice, meat and a bottle of
sriracha and a unknown amount of cool aid packets and 1 container of seasoning mix. End of report.

Attachment 6 is Executive Order 2007-18 signed and promulgated November 27, 2007, by Govemor
Felix Camacho regarding the Executive Branch Tobacco Free Workpiace Policy.

Attachment 7 is DOC's General Order 2003-01 designating DOC as a smoke-free and tobacco-free
facllity. This general order refers to 10 GCA Chapter 90, §§ 90105 and $0106.

In addition ta bringing in tobacco iInto the prison unlawfully, he admitted to bringing in other items
for detalls (prlsoners). This conduct also violates DOC policies set forth below including undue
famlliarity and attempts to bypass prison security/search protacals.

His statement that the Copenhagen tobacco in this amount (5 cans) for his persenal use is alleged to be
false, inaccurate and/or misleading, as ha admitted to bringing in other items found in his bag for prisoners.
The amount of the Copenhagen (5 cans) also appears to support the allegation it was bring brought In to
distribute to the inmates/prisoner population. In his interview, he admits to hiding the tobacco in his locker
previously and states he was bringing this tobacco in to put in his locker.

Officer Santos' conduct in bringing tobacco and contraband anto government property is criminal In nature,
an abuse of his position of trust and authority as a corrections officer, disrespectiul to his superiors and
peers, and violates the public's trust as well as that of DOC Management.

As a peace officer and corrections officer, he is charged with complying and enforcing Guam law and DOC
policies and preventing crime. Instead, he engaged in criminal (official misconduct, pramoling prison
contraband), dishonest, disrespactiul, unethical and irresponsible conduet which Jeopardized DOC's
mission and security prolocols to benefit himself and others, Further, he violated the public's trust, DOG's
trust, and he violated his oaths taken (with DOA and DOC) to uphold the laws of Guam and to
censcientiously and Impartially discharge his duties as an officer/employee of the Government of Guam.

He knew his conduct violated Guam law and departmental policles, yet engaged in this conduct knowingly
and intentionally to further his own purposes and his own personal gain. As a result of the administrative
search and the discovery of these impraper and unlawful items In the possession and control of Officer
Santos, the Guam Police Depariment was contacted.

On Wednesday, September 23, 2020 at about 1125 hours, Cosrections Officer | Christopher Santos was
interviewed by Internal Affairs Investigators Julius R. Tano, Heath A. Goguse, and Gayle R. Sugiyama in

referance to Intamal Affairs Case Number 20-022. He signed, acknowledged, and was afforded a Copy of
Garrity Waming.
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At the time of his intervisw, CO1 Santos was assigned to Alpha Plaloon and scheduled to work from
2400 to 1200 hours with Saturday and Sunday being his regular days off. He has been employed with
the department for about 5 years as of the date of the incident and his interview. His immediate
supervisor is Lisutenant Marceline U. Maratita.

Officer Santos signed, acknowledged and was afforded a Copy of Garrity Warning.

1.0Officer Suglyama: He was advised the reason he is here today regarding the bag search that took place

on September 18,2020 that was this past Saturday, can you go ahead and give us scenario on what took
place there on what happened.

2.0fficer Sanlos: He went to the briefing, | cams out, SOAT (Spacial Operations Response Team) was
there standing by to do the pag search. Officer Oshome was the one ihat inspected my bag. He found five
(5) cans of snuff right an the top, in plain sight, and that was the end of that (emphasis added).

3.0fficer Sugiyama: What time, do you recall what time you reported for duty?

4.Officer Santos: | think around 1130 no, | think | came to the gate around 11, 2300 hours.

5.0fficer Sugiyama: you came through Post 107

6.0fficer Santos: Yes.

7.0Officer Sanlos: | checked into ACF around 2330 hours.

8.0fficer Suglyama: So, you reported for duty at gate 10 al 2300 hours and then you wait in your vehicle
until around 2330 hours.

9.0fficer Santos: | do that every day.

10.Officer Sugiyama: Prlor to you golng up to operations were you awara thal there is a bag search being
conducted?

11.Officer Santos: Negative.

12.0fficer Suglyama: You said Officer Osborne was the one that inspeclad your bag?
13.0fficer Sanlos: Yes

14.0fficer Suglyama: And he (OHicer Osborne) found 5 cans of snuif in plain view?
15.0ficer Santos: Yes

16.0fficer Sugiyama: And this was in your regular bag?

17.0fficer Santos: No, it's was In my lunch bag.

18.0fflcer Sugiyama: Was there anything else that he {Otlicer Osbome) found?
19.0fficer Santos: Kool- aid, coffee.

20.0Officer Sugiyama: Anything else.
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21.0Officer Santos: And my iunch.

22.0Officer Sugiyama: Other than the snuff, everything else Is personal use.

23.OMHicer Santos: Yas.
24.0Officer Sugiyarna: What about tha snufi?

25.Officer Santos: Was parsenal use also.

26.0fficer Sugiyama: The fiva cans of snuff, what kind of snuff was this?

27.0Hicer Santos; Copenhagen.

28.0flicer Sugiyama: Do you bring 5 cans of snuff every day?

29,0fficer Santos: No, 1 just brought it that day, | didn't know they are going to da anything, and it's supposed to go in

my locker.

30.0Oficer Sugiyama: And you slore your snuff in your locker?

31.0fficer Santos: Yes.

32.0fficer Sugiyama: So you have no intention on bringing it in for any inmata or prisoner.

33.0llicer Santos:; No

34.0flicer Sugiyama: Did you puichase the snuff prior to reparting for duty that avening

35.0fHicer Santos: No

36.0llicer Gogue: Officer Sanlos, 5 cans of snuff so parsonal use and you say you put It into your locker?

37.0fiicer Santos: So, you don't have to bring everyday.
38.0fficer Gogue: Ok, so whera is your lockar,
39.0tticer Santos: Post # 3

40.0fticer Gogue: Where is tha locker locatad?
41.0flicer Santos: Right there behind the desk.
42.Officar Gogue: How long have you had that locker
43.0H/icer Santos: Maybe 2 years.

44.0Officer Gogue: You share the locker with anybody elsa?
45.0Hficer Santos: Yes

46.0fficer Gogue: Who

47.Oficer Sanlos: Sergeant Uson

48.0fficer Gogue: Is she awara thal you put snuff inside?
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49.0fficer Santos: No

50.0fiicer Gogue: How long have you been bringing In, when you say personal use, how long doing that?
51.0fficer Santos: Probably just about 3 months,

52.0lficer Gogue: For thoss 3 months, Sergeant Uson was not aware you bringing in ...your personal?
53.Oficer Santos: No. She wasn't aware. She was on a different shift and | was trying to hide it away from her.

You are hiding It from har?
Yes. She is on the top, and | am on the batiom of the locker.

54.0fficer Gogusa: How long have you been an officer here at DOC?

55.0Micer Santos: Abbul 5 years.

56.0fficar Gogue: What's your knowledga about snufi?

57.Ofticer Santos: Thal we are not supposed to bring it.

58.0tticer Gogue: Now do you know where you were gaing to be assigned that day?

59.0fficer Santos: No, well it depands on tha shifi, if wa are shart, they just put me anywhere. | don't have a specific
unit,

60.0fficer Gogue: So where have you been assigned?

61.0fficer Santos: Recently Post 2
Your locker is at post 37 Yes. He does nol get assigned lo Post 4.

62.0flicer Gogue: When was the last time you were assigned 1o Post # 177
63.0fficer Sanlos: Last Saturday. All depends on the shift.

64.0fiicer Gogue: Can you describe your food bag?

65.01licer Santos: Brown and black, it got design.

66.0fficer Goguae: What about the inside?

67.0flicer Santos: Silver.

£8.0llicer Gogue: Other that Kool ald and coffee and the Copenhagen that you said was in plain sight, what else Is
in the contents in your bag?

69.0flicer Santos: Tea.

70.0fiicer Gogue: Anything elsa?
71.0fficer Santos: | think the seasoning,
72.Officer Gogue: Whal kind of seasoning?

73.0flicer Santos: Mama sita
For your personal usa? No, that was for the details.

What else other than the mix in your bag? Coles
Anything else? That's it
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Any candy? Candy.
Anything else? No

74.0fficer Gogue: How about the sriracha sauce?

75.01ficer Santos: Yea

76.0fficer Gogue: What was tha sriracha sauca [or?

77 Oificer Santos: Our use.

78.0lticer Tano: When did they do the bag search, who searched your bag
79.0fficer Santos: Officer Osborne

BO.Officer Tano: Where in operations did, he search your bag?

81.0tficar Santos: Right thers an top of the red box.

B2.0tficer Tano: Who's the officer that discovered the cans of Copenhagen?
83.0fficar Sanios: Officer Osbone.

Anybody else present during search? Everybody.

In immediate area? Tainano,

Who was the officer who discovered the Copenhagen? Osbourne,

84.0fficer Tano: Did Officer Osborne ask you wha was that Copenhagen for?
B5.0fficer Sanlos: No

B6.Officer Tana: He (Oificer Osborne) just found it and that's it?

B7.0f#ficer Santos: Yea.

808.0fficer Sugiyama: So, alter Officer Oshorne found the 05 cans of Caopenhagen snuff what happened?
89.0fficer Santos: | was placed in the holding tank.

90.0flicer Sugiyama: You stayad in the holding tank?

91.0fficer Santos: | stayed al the holding tank.

92.0ftficer Sugiyama: Did anybody come and take you?

93.0fficer Santos: GPD

94.0flicer Sugiyama: And then from lhare?

85.0fficer Santos: | drove my truck down to the police station.

96.0fticer Sugiyama: You drove your truck to the police station?

97.0fficer Sanlos: Yes, ! was given all my equipment, my bags and | was lald 1o drive my vehic'e,
9B.0fflcar Sugiyama: And you provided a statemen! with GPD, correct?

88.0Olficer Sanios: Yes, Whalever | told you guys, | told them.
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100.Officer Sugiyama: Everything exactly?

101.0fficer Santas: Everything.

102.Ofiicer Sugiyama: So you did not bring that for anybody?
103.0fiicer Santos: No.

104.0Oflicer Tano: So that Copenhagen [s for parsanal use?

105.0fficer Santos: Yes.

106.0fficer Gogue : Officer Santos now, Officer Tano just mentioned eariier add on to it that If we do find out it
caincidas with that night the morning wilh any other persons, whether officers |, prisonars, do you understand you wil!
be liable what we ara Irying to say, be honest to us that's what the Garrity is saying tao, that you provide truthful
staiemant testimony so then | am going to ask you ane last time was it for a prisonar ?

107.0licer Santos: No
108.0Officer Gogue: | am going to ask one last time, was it for a pr.isoner?

109.0lficer Santos; No

110.0fficer Sugiyama: When you slated you brought the food er the other llems in your funch bag that you said it's
for your datalis?

111.Officer Santos: That's we use o run the shilt gaod, we give them coffes, candy ...
112.0fiicer Sugiyama: So it's not for any specific datall?

113.0fficer Santos: It's not for any specilic detail, just to make the shift run gaod evarybody brings in the stufis for the
prisoner for them to relax, calm down, 18 is on lockdown for how long already, these guys come out want 1o use the
phone, tefi them no, sa wa give them, hare have a candy, so relax or have a coffee.

114.0flicer Sugiyama but never snuff?

115.0dlicer Santos: Na.

116,0Mficer Gogue: Officer Santos, now you understand that we do come across a witness whether it be from either
side or through sources of info that will tie you up with these items you brought in. | am just letting you know, so be
mindful you will be liable of what you said to us, okay as lar as bringing the sriracha, the sinigang, the snuff, despite

what you provided to us, Do you undarsland where | am coming from, whether be it come from a witness, through
recordings, do you understand?

117.0fficer Santos: | undarstand.
118.0flicer Gogue: Apain, so it's not intended for no prisoner?
119.0fticer Santos: No.

120.0flicer Sugiyama: Do you at any point siate thal you were scared that's the reason why you brought it in?

121.0lficar Santos: No

E. On Thursday, Septembar 24, 2020 at about 1421 hours, Corrections Officer | Gerald Nakota Osborne was
interviewed by Internal Affalrs Investigators Jullus R. Tano, Heath A. Gogue, and Gayle B. Sugiyama in
reference to Internal Affairs Case Number 20-022.
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He signed, acknowledged, and was afforded a Copy of Garrity Waming. He is currently assigned to Special
Operations Response Team Bravo Shift. Scheduled 1200-2200 hours. Employed with DOC for about 11 years.
Immediate Supervisoris Corporal Joey L.G. Pocaigue.

1.

2.

10.
11,

12.

13.
14.
15,

16.

Officer Sugiyama: Can you tell us what happened on September 19, 2020, this past Saturday?

Officer Osborne: The evening prior to us coming in, we were told that wa ware going to come in and
conduct an unannounced bag search due to supposed information that the commanders had, so we
came in. The officers were already in the briefing but their bags were In the Operalions area so they
were pullad out one at a time per officer to check their bags and their belongings for any contraband or
for any unauthorized items. While we were conducting that search, 1 called C.M. Santos out to conduct
his search. | searched his backpack which didn't have anything but water and food and snacks. Then |
noticed that he had another bag and | asked him to put In on the Xerox copy maching so | can search it.
| unzipped the brown bag which was a lunch bag and on top 6f sverything was {U5) cans of
Copenhagen Snuff in a clear plastic bag. I reported it to Corporal Taiafiao and he had me put C.M,

Santos in the holding tank and he took the bag and secured it in Central until we were completed with
the remaining searches.

Officar Sugiyama: Who were the other S.0.R.T. Operators that were prasent with you?

Officer Osbome: That would be Corporal P.F. Aguon, CO! Ryan Ruiz, G.E. Manansala, and Jacob
Talsipic.

Officer Sugiyama: A total of (05)7?
Officer Osburme: Yes, ma'am.
Officer Suglyama: Was there any other officer assisting with the search?

Officer Osbome: Only other officer | know that was assisting was Frank which was the platoon
commander that night and the recorder was Officer J.J. Santos.

Officer Sugiyama: Befora you searched Officer Santos' belongings, did he at any time disclose that he
had contraband or unauthorized items on him or with him?

Officer Osbome: No, he didn't,

Officer Sugiyama: He never did?

Officer Osbome: Only thing he did to me was when | opened his bag, he thought | would turn my blind
eye.

Officer Tano: Was the Copanhagen in plain view?

Officer Osbomne: Yes, it was in plain view as soon as | opened his lunch bag, it was right there, on top.
Officer Tano: Were the cans of snuff Inventoried?

Officer Osbome: Yes.
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17. Officer Tano: In his presence? Do you recall?

18. Officer Osborme: No, | don't recall.

18. Officer Tano: Do you know how many cans?

20. Officer Osborne: There was a total of (05).

21,

22,

23.

24.

25.

28

27.

28,

29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

Officer Tano: Do you recall what was the contents of his bag besides the snuff?

Officer Osboime: He had a Tupperware with rice, Tupperware with unknown meat bul it was a clear
cantainer, if 'm not mistaken, there was Kool-Aid packets, and a bottle or sriracha sauce (brand new).

Officer Tano: How's his demeanoar afterwards when you had your findings with the Copenhagen? How
was his demeanor towards you? His initial reaction?

Officer Osbome: He was nonchalant. Whan [ told him to sign his Inventory he was like *No, it's for my

personal consumption.” Then | sald “It says on the billboard out there, you're not supposed to bring
that,”

Officer Gogue: While you were searching Officer Christapher Santos, did you recognize or observe who
else was being searched around the immediate area?

. Officer Osborne: The only other person that 1 know that was being searched at the same time was

Gumataotao, the new officer.
Ofilcer Gogue: So, you witnessed part of it?

Officer Osbome: | didn't witness the part where they fully — | just saw from a distance the different items
that he had.

Officer Gogue: What items did you see that was searched?
Officer Osborne: When | looked over, | saw them searching from the comer of my eye, | can see them

search, | saw a green and whits bag - if I'm not mistaken it's chorizos espariot. | know thay were

looking at a bottle with a flashlight. That's as far as | was able to see until everything was done and
being inventoried.

Officer Gogue: Do you know what kind of bottla?

Officer Osbome: Like a lotion bottte or something. | just know it was a bottle and they were using a
fiashlight 1o look in it to try and see If Ihere’s anything inside.

Officer Gogue: Who was using a flashlight?
Officer Osbormne: That was Officer Manansala.

Officer Gogue: Anybody else assisled in the search of Officer Gumataotao's lems?
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it

36.

a7.

38.

39,

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52,

53.

54,

Officar Osborne: | don't really know who was helping, | just know | saw Manansala's flashlight and at
the time it was Frank Tafafiao who was the platoon commander - they were both in the same area,
Can't really say | saw him searching. | just know he was in tha same area.

Officer Gogue: What else did you see while the search procass was going on with Officer Gumataotao?
Ofticer Osbarne: | didn’t see much 'til after. If we're speaking after, | saw that they were searching his
bag. After I'd already put Santos inside the holding tank and his bag was seizad and put inside
(Central) Control for salskeeping uniil | was done; | know | saw them toaking through peanut butter Jars.
If I'm not mistaken, two were peanut butter jars and one was Biscofi.

Oflicer Gogue: Who was searching the peanut butter jars?

Officer Osborne: | saw Manansala searching the peanut bulter jars with somebody else — | don't
remember. | know who was searching it but | don't know who was with him.

Ofiicer Gogue: When you mentioned the lotion, did you see anylhing out of the lotion as far as the
process?

Otficer Osbome: Content?

Officer Gogue: Yes.

Officer Osbome: Towards the end, yes.
Officer Gogue: What did you see?

Officer Osbome: When GPD was opening it, they had (02) straws which they stated was possibla

marljuana, and (01) Zip Lok bag that was containing what looked to be methamphetamine, and (01)
syringe.

Officer Gogue: So, GPD opened the bottle?

Officer Osborne: Yes.

Ofiicer Gogue: You witnessed GPD open the bottla?

Officer Osbome: Oh no, 1 didn't see them open the bottla. The bottle was opened already.
Officer Gogue: Do you know who opened it?

Officer Osborne: No, | didn't see that pant. All | head was a “Oh! Fuck!™. So, it had to be something bad

whoevsr popped it open. ! didn't see the part of popping it open. | only got the part where Officer
Pocalgus was inventorying the content.

Officer Gogue: Just to valid the findings of the Copenhagen regarding Officer Christopher Santos, to
your knowledge, do you know him as a snufier? Are you aware If he chews?

Officer Osbome: No. | never really worked with him. He's always on & different shift.
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55. Officer Suglyama: Sir, was there anybody else that you searched that brought up any suspicious
behavior?

56. Officer Osborne: No, everybody was pratty alright. It was only the two that | know that everybody was
really looking at — it was just those two. The rest were pratty alright. They didn't seem to have any
movement of doubt like they had anything on them.

57. Officer Sugiyama: Did you happen to notice Officer Gumataotao's demeanor/behavior while he was
bslng searched?

58. Officer Osborne: To be hanast, he was pretty surprised. Like, when | know whoever opened the thing, |
heard him say “Oh shitt | didn't know that was therel".

59. Officer Sugiyama: That was Gumataotao?

60. Officer Osborne: Yeah, that's all | heard from him. But he didn't seem like he was bothered by anything,
but, later on, the way | watched him when he [eft, it just seemed like he didn't ook of a person that
didn't really — had nothing to say. Some people will fuck up and they'll look embarrassed, they'll keep
thelr head down but him, he was just cool.

61. Olficer Sugiyama: No remorse?

62. Officer Osbomne: Yeah, I've seen a lot of peopla get busted and they always look a cerlain way and
that's not the way you look when you get popped for something.

AS SET FORTH ABOVE AND HEREIN, | FIND YOU VIOLATED EACH AND ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING CHARGES BASED ON YOUR ADMISSIONS OF MISCONDUCT TO MYSELF, TO
INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND AS SET FORTH IN THE ADVERSE ACTION DOCUMENTS.

All of the factua! statements and allegations set forth above are incorporated herein to support each
of the various charges below to avoid further repetition.

-Depariment of Corrections Executive Orders. General Orders, and Special Qrders”

1. General Order 97-009
Department Rules and Regulations

ul. Conduct and Responsibilities

A. Standard of Conduct,

Employees both sworn and unsworn shall conduct thelr private and professional lives in such a manner as to
avold bringing the department into disrepute,

C. Cooparation
Cooperation between the ranks and units is essential to effective and praduclive
wark relationship. Therefore, all employees are strictly charged with establishing
and maintaining a high spirit of cooperation withing themselves and within the department.
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E. General Responsibilitiss
Swom employess shall at all timas take appropriate action lo;
Protect life and property.
Preserve tha peace,
Pravent crime.
Detect and arrest violations of the law.
Enforce all Federal and Guam's laws within departmental jurisdiction.

G. Performance of Duty
All employaes shall perform their duties as required or directed by law,
departmental rules, policias, orders, or arders by a superior officer. All
lawful duties required by competent authority shall be performed promptly
as directed, notwithstanding the generai assignment of duties and
responsibilities.

GhwMm =

J. Knowledqe of Laws, Rules and Requlations
Every swomn employes is required to establish and maintain a working knowledge of all laws
enforced In the Terrilory, the departmantal rules, regulations, policies and the orders of the
department and Divislons theraolf. In the event of improper action or breach of discipline, it will be

presumed that the sworn employee was famlliar with the law, rules, regulations, or policies In
questiion.

K. Conformance of Laws, Rules and Requlations
Employees shall cbserve and obey all laws, all departmental rules and

regulations, general, special orders and unit directives.

M. Establishing elements of violations
Existence of lacts establishing a violation of taw, rule, or regulation Is ail that
is necessary to support any allegation of such as a basis for a charge under this
section. it is not necessary that a formal complaint be filed or sustained.
Nothing in this General Order of Rules prohibits disciplining or charging members or employeas
Merely because the alleged act or omission does not appear herelin, in departmental orders
Or in laws within the cognizance of the department.

On or about September 19, 2020, and as further stated herein, Corrections Officer | Christopher M.
Santos failed to perform his prescribed dulies and responsibilities as required by deparimenlal rules,
policies, and/or orders to observe and perform his duties as raquired by deparimental rules and
regulations, general, special orders and unit directives,

Officer Santos did not observe and obey all daparimental rules and instead of enforcing Guam's laws
and preventing crime, he committed conduct which is a crime under Guam law including but not limited
to violating 9 GCA Chapter 58 (promoting prison contraband),9 GCA § 49.80 (offictal misconduct), and
violated Executive Order 2008-17 and DOC General Ordar 2003 -01 (and 10 GCA chapter 90,

§§ 90105 and 90106) by bringing 5 cans of tobacco onto DOC property.

Officer Santos admitted on September 23, 2020, to having done this over a period of three (3) months
and hiding it in his locker. He confirmed that his commander was not aware of his canduct and that
what he did violatad DOC policies. Thera is even a billboard on DOC property warning persons not to
bring tobacco or other contraband into the prison {contraband Is defined In the Guam criminal code as
also including items not aflowed by DOC policies).
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Officer Santos violated Executive Order 2007-18 (Relative to establishing tobacco free workplace
environment department policy for the Executive branch for the Government of Guam and DOC General
Order 2003-01 (Designation of Department of Corrections facilities as smoke-free and tobacco-free), in
addition 1o other DOA and DOC policies. Corractions officers are charged with belng familiar with DOC
policles and Guam law, and Officer Santos admitted to his improper conduct by bringing in tobacco.

As a peace officer, ha also can enforce 10 GCA Chapter 90 {the Natasha Act}.

On Seplember 23, 2020, during his intarview wilh Interal Affairs investigators, Corrections Officer |
Christopher M. Santos admitted that he failed his slandard of conduct and that he fajled to comply with
departmental rules and regulations and to perform his job duties as required on or about September 19,
2020.

On September 23, 2020, he admitted 1o bringing in five cans of Copenhagen chewing tobacco, packsts of
instant coffee, packets of food seasonings and {01) each bottle of sriracha hot sauce inslde his bag onto
government property on September 19, 2020. On September 23, 2020, Officer Santos also admitted to
bringing in items for details (prisoners) on Seplember 19, 2020, which is also a violation of DOC policies,

including security and search policies as wall as policies relating to undue familiarity and violates ethical
and conduct policles.

Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos is hald to a higher standard not only on the depariment but
as well as the public and he should conduct himself as such and not to bring discredlt to himself and on
the department. His conduct brought disrepute to the department and himsell. His conduct was
criminal, dishonest, unprofessional, unethical, irresponsibie, disrespectful and notoriously disgraceful.

The above facls and circumstances and statements are incorporaled info each of the following charges
below.

2. Genera! Order 97-009
Department Rules and Regulations
Section ll. “Oath of Office™:;

B. “ . & Correction Officer, do solemnly that | will bear true faith and
allegiance ta the United States of America and will faithfully support the Constitution of the United
States applicable o Guam and the laws of Guam, and that | will obey the arders of the Govemor of
Guam and the orders of my superior officers appointed over me. | will conscientiously and
Impartially discharge my duties as a Correction Officer of the Department of Corrections.”

Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos failed to uphold this oath (and his oath signed on July 2015
attached as Exhibit 4) by failing to conscientiously discharge his duties as a swomn officer and by
conducting himself In such a manner as to violate his oath by faiting to obey the orders of his superior
officers and faillng to consclentiously and impartially perform his dutiss as a sworn officer and to comply

with the Department’s Rules and Regulations and DOA Rules and Regulations as set forth above and
herain.

“DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PERSONNEL RULES AND REGULATIONS"
R e A AL L LN Rl T R LT
3. DOA, Chapter 3, Code of Conduct

Chapter 3, CODE OF CONDUCT

A. Publle service s a public trust. Employees are expected to be loyal to the U.S.
Constitution, the Organic Act of Guam, and to perform their duties and responsibilities
ethically and on accordance with laws.
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E. Employees shall put forth hanest effort in the performance of their duties.
G. Employees shall not use public office for private gain.

H. Employaes shall protect and conserve public property and shall not
use it for other than authorized activities.

Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos did not act ethically or in accordance with laws based on
the lacts and circumstances sst forth In this actlon. He violated the public's trust and did not put in
honest effort to perform his duties, which Involved obeying the taw, enforcing Guam laws and
preveniing crime, and so forth. He violated DOC policies and committed canduct which is criminal
under the criminal statutes sel forth below.

He brought in items considered “contraband” under Guam's criminat statutes onto government
property. He is a sworn peace officer and engaged in criminal, unethical and irresponsible conduct on-
duty. He abused his position of trust and authority and used his oHice for private gain. He also
committed official misconduct as a result of his conduct, See allegations above and herain to support
this charge. His conduct on September 18, 2020, jeopardized DOC security, safety and its mission.

Officer Santos used his public office and position as a correction officer for private gain, misused
government propenty, including his locker, falled to protect public property and failed to uss public

property for authorized aclivifies. He committed official misconduct by committing an act relating to his
office that was unautherized to benefit himself and details.

On September 23, 2020, he informed Intemal Affairs that he brought tobacco praducts (chawing
tobacco/snuif) onto DOC property and kept them hidden in his locker at Post 3.

DOC was unaware of this conduct until after he was caught with tobacco in his lunch bag on
September 19, 2020, and thereafter admitted 1o bringing in tobacco onto government property for
approximately three (3) months and putting It in his locker at DOC. This Is a misuse and abuse of his
position and govermmeant property as tobacco products are not allowed or authorized for any use on
government property and are not allowad by Guam law set forth above and herein.

Officer Santos is aware tobacco Is not autharized and yet continued to bring it on over a three (3)
month period, he admitted to hiding it from his commanding officer, and storing the unlawful lobacco in
his locker at DOC. Whether he used the tobacco personally or gave or sold It to prisoners or officers,

he committed official misconduct and abused his position of authority and thereby oblained a personal

benefit for himself or for others while he was working in his capacity as a corrections officer at the
prison,

See all facts and circumstances set forth abave to support these charges.
4. Chapter 11, Section 11.303 - “Authorized Causes for Adverse Action:"

A depariment/agency head may remove an employee for such misconducl, which affects the
efficiency of the service. The authorized causes for adverse action include, but are not limited to the
following:

B. Failure to perform prescribed duties and responsibifities.

H. Discourteous treatment to the public or other employees.
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J. Misuse or theft of government property.

O. Other misconduct (violations of oath, DOC policies 88-18 and 87-009, DOA policias (chaptera),
DOA 11.402 violations), Executive Order 2007-18, DOC General Order 2003-01 (10 GCA Chapter
90, §§ 90105-106, and viclations of Guam’s criminal code, including 9 GCA § 49.90 (official
misconduct) and 9 GCA 58.60 (promoting prison contraband).

Please see all factual statements made above and herein to support all charges.

On September 19, 2020, Officer Christopher M. Santos brought in contraband described as (05) sach
cans of Capenhagen chewing tobacco, packets of instant coffee, packels of food seasonings and (01)
each bottle of sriracha hot sauce. An administrative search performad as he was coming onto his shift
revealed his improper and illegal possession and custody of the above ltems. His conduct as stated
herein which led to a violation of multiple DOA and DOC policles and Guam law, including criminal
statutes involving officlal misconduct and promoting prison contraband.

On September 23, 2020, during his intarview with Intemal Alfairs investigators, Corrections Officer |
Christopher M. Santos admitted that he failed his standard of conduct and that he falled 1o comply with
departmental rules and regulations and to parform his job duties as requirad on or about September 19,
2020, during an administralive search on Officer Santos' lunch bag by the SORT team where they were
abla to discover (05) each cans of Copenhagen chewing tobacco, packels of inslant coffee, packsts of
food seasonings and (01) each bottle of sriracha hot sauce inside his bag.

Officer Santos’ conduct was notoriously disgraceful on duty and off-duty, as he is a peace ofiicer
charged with obeying the rules and laws, enforcing the laws and preventing crime. He oblained or
purchased tobacco off-duty and thereafter brought tobacco products onto government propearty during
his shift on Septamber 19, 2020 (and during a 3-month period according to his admisslon on
September 23, 2020). He abused his position of trust and his office and violated his oath of office. By
bringing unlawful tobacco products and items of contraband onto prison grounds on September 19,
2020, he misused government property on this date and on the other accasions whers he admitted he
brought tobacco onto DOC pramises and hid it in his locker for a three-month period prior to September
19, 2020. This conduct was not known to DOC until Officer Santos admitted to this misconduct in his
interview with Internal Affairs on September 23, 2020.

These actions by Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos violate 8 GCA § 58.60 (promoting prison

coniraband) and 8 GCA 49.90 (official misconduct), 10 GCA Chapter 80, Executive Order 2007-18, and
DOC General Order 2003-01, See also Exhihits 1-7.

5. DOA, “Personnel Rules & Regulations”: Chapter 11, Section 11.402 - “Range of
Penalties for Stated Offenses”:

NATURE OF OFFENSE:

Conduct:

A. Criminal, dishonest, notoriously disgraceful conduct adversely affecting the
employee/employer relationship (on duty or off duty).

Performance:
D. iIn-attention to duty.

Please see all facts, circumstances and statsments above and herain to support the above charges o avoid
duplication.
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Officer Christopher M. Santos’ conduct on or about Septembar 19, 2020, was criminal, dishonest and
notoriously disgraceful. This conduct adversely alfects his employer and the employer/employee relationship
and DOC's mission. Mis conduct on or about September 19, 2020 was also dishonest, disgraceful, Including
his on-duty and off-duty conduct, when he In un-authorized items such as {05) each cans of Copenhagen
chewing tobacco, packets of instant coffee, packets of food seasonings and (01) each bottle of srlracha hot
sauce. With that amount it appeared the items were to be given to the detaines/prisoner population.

On September 23, 2020, during his interview, Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Santos admitted o
investigators that he did in fact bring in iterns to the Adult Corractional Facility claiming the contraband to be for
personal use. Officer Santos admilted to Investigators on September 23, 2020 that he was aware of his
wrongdoings.

Officer Santos also admitted to bringing in itams of food from outside the prison onto government
property for details (prisoners). This conduct is unauthorized and not allowed under several departmental
policies. This conduct violates contraband policies of DOC and policies congeming undue famifiarity with
prisoners and the requirament that any Items provided to prisoners be authorized, searched and recorded. His
on-duty and off-duty conduct set forth herain Is criminal, dishonest, notoriously disgraceful, unbecoming,
unethical and disrespectiul to his fellow officers and to the depariment. He was aware of the policles against
contraband and tobacco and violated them. He was inattentive to his duties to comply with Guam law, DOC
policles and to enforce the law and praevent crime.

He is charged with dishonesty in his statemants to Internal Affairs that the 5 cans of tobacco were for his
personal use, as this is not supported by the volume of tha cans of tobacco(5), his admission that he brought
other items for detalls (not authorized) that same date, and his statement that he hid the tobacco in his locker
on prior occaslons. Thase statements and conduct support a reasonable inference that he brought in
contraband (tobacco) to give to prisoners and/or to benefit othars In addition to himsalt.

Officer Santos admitted to Investigators that he is aware that the Department of Corrections is a2
tobacco free facility.

Corrections Officer | Christophar M. Santos acted in a criminal, disgraceful, careless, unprofessional, unethical
and unbecoming manner on or about September 19, 2020, by admittedly bringing In items for prisoners and

bringing In 5 cans of tobacco (contraband) while he was working on government property as a corrections
officer.

EXECUTIVE ORDER B88-19

6. Executive Order 88-19, Departmental Rules and Regulations, Chapter 11 Personne! Article 2, Employees,
Section 11.4, Responsibility of Employees.

All Employees are responsible to thair faciity heads through their supaervisors for their specific functions.
Employees shall promptiy obey orders given them by proper authority and shall famlliarize themseives with the
fules of the Department and their division. Ignorance of the rules is no excuse for violation.

Corrections Officer | Christopher M. Sanlos is required to be familiar with departmental rules. He actad criminally,
irresponsibly and unethically when he failed to adhers to the Departmental Rules and Regulations and Guam law,
including Guam's criminal statules conceming promoting prison contraband and official misconduct, when he
brought in (05) cans of Copenhagen chawing lobacco, packets of instant coffes, packets of food seasonings and
(01) sach bottle of sriracha hot sauce for prisoners and/or for himseli. His conduct is also considered a crime
under 9 GCA Chapter 58 (prison contraband - illega! drugs and celf phone) and 9 GCA 49.90 {Officlal misconduct).

Tobacco Is not authorized on govemment property by Executive Order 2007-18 or DOG General order 2003-01 {10
GCA chapter 90 “Natasha Protection Act of 2005"). See Exhibits 1-7.
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7.Executive Order 88-19. Departmental Rules and Regulations, Chapter 10, Authorization for Performance
of Officlal duties, Sectlon 10.1; Performance of Employee’s duties, functions

All employees shall perform only the duties and functions as diracted by authorized personnel, such as a
supervisor, administrator, corrections administrator, facility head, the attomey general, the director, or by these
rules. No staff personnel Is authorized to parform and duty function directed by an unauthorized person such as an
inmate, a private altorney or other third parson. See all facts and circumstances stated herain to avaid duplication.

8. Executive Order B8-19, Departmenta! Rules and Regulations, Chapter 11, Personnel, Article 2,
Employees Section 1.5, Conduct of Employees:

Employees shall be alert, courteous and professional in thair dealings with inmates, parolees, other employees,
visitors and members of the public. Indecent, abuslve, or profane language shall not be used on duty,
Irresponsible or unethical conduct, or conduct reflecting discredit on themselves or the Department,
elther on or off duty shall be avoided. See all facts and circumstances stated herein to avoid duplication.

8. Public Law 33-08. Contraband Reform Act of 2015. 9 GCA §58.60 (a)-(c). Promoting Prison Contraband

(a)  Asusedin this Section:

(1)  Contraband means any aricle or item that a person in custody who is confined In a

correctional facliity is prohlbited by statute, rule, or policy from obtaining or possessing, and Is
not defined as “major contraband” in §58.60(a)(2).

(b)  No person, including a person in custody as defined by this chapter, except as authorized by law or
with parmission of the facility head, shall knowingly:

(1} introduce, or attempit to introduce, contraband into a detentlon facility or the grounds of a datention
facllity; or

{3) possess, or attempt to possess, contraband within a detention facility; or...

Any person, including a person in custody, who violates any provision of this Subsection (b) shall be guilty of
a misdemeanor ....

See alifacts and circumsiances praviously set forth to support these charges. Officer Santos brought in contraband in
the form of unlawiul and unauthorized tobacco in violation of 9 GCA 58.80, 10 GCA Chapter 90, and further violated
Executive Order 2007-18 and DOC General Ordar 2003-01 and other DOC policies concerning his conduct and the
items found in his bag at DOC on Seplember 19, 2020 by SORT ofiicers. These criminat charges alleged by DOC in
this proposed adverse action justify a lower burdan of proot in administrative proceedings I final action is later taken.

10. 9 GCA Crimes and Corrections CH. 48 Governmental Bribery, Other Unlawful Influence & Relaled Offenses
§49.90. Official Misconduct; Defined & Punished.

A publ ¢ servant commits a misdemeanor if, with /ntent to benefit himself or another person or to harm another
person or to deprive another persan of a beneiit; (a) he commits an act relating to his office but consliluting an
unauthorized exarcise of his official functions, knowing that such act is unauthorized: or {b} he knowingly

refrains from performing a duty which Is imposed upon him by law or Is clearly inherent In the natura of his
office,
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The facts, circumstances and statements raferenced above and hereln are pertinent to all charges harein.
By admitting to his bringing in tems for detalls and by being caught with tobacco, allegedly for his personal
use, on prison grounds, Officer Santos cormmitied acts in relation to his position as a cormractions officer,
and was on govarnment property, yet his conduct was unauthorized by law, regulation orrula. He knew his
actions were unauthorized. He admittadly benefjtted himself and othars with his conduct on September 19,

2020. He also failed to perfarm his duties imposed on him to enforce laws and policies and to prevent
crime,

He admitted his conduct was wrong and unauthorized in his internal affairs’ intsrview on September 23,
2020. He refrained from performing duties Imposed on him as a correclions officer and thatwere Inherentin
the nature of his office and falled to ensure policies including searches of items to prisonars were followed.
Instead of following protocol, he subverted policies and Guam law, and attempted to coneeal his unlawiu)
and wrongfu! conduct until he was caught on Seplember 19, 2020 and thereafier questioned by Internal
Affairs on September 23, 2020, relating to his conduct. See attachments 1-7.

11, Executive Order 88-19. Departmental Rules and Regulations, Chapter 11, Personnel, Article 2,
Employees Section 11.12; Undue Familiarity

Employees shall not indulge in undue familiarity with inmatss, parolees, their families, or personal friends.
Whanever there is reason for an employee to discuss an inmate or parolea's problems, the employees shall

maintain a helpful but professional attitude. The employee shall not discuss his own personal affalrs with an inmate
or paroles,

Officer Santos violated this policy by admitting to bringing In items for details on September 18, 2020.

12. General Order 20000-01 Inmate/Detainee Outaoingfincoming of Authorized items

C. Processing of Incoming

The following shali be the guidslines and proceduras set forth tor processing of Incoming items.

1, Only individuals listed on the approved visitation application or as directed by the Diractor of
Corrections will be aflowed to bring and/or recsive items forfirom inmates/dalainees during
scheduled incoming.

2. Items received will be recorded on the authorized Incoming Items Form {Annax D). The

inmate/detainee will be provided the form and will verify ltems received and provide signature upon
receiving sald items,

3. The authorized Incoming Items form will be retumed to the Visitation Office for fliing.

4, ltems recsived that require Waiver Forms (Annex E) will be process and provided to the inmate
upon completion of recorded documentation,

5. A minor (17 years old and under) shall not be permitted to bring or receiva for/from
inmates/detainees.

Officer Santos violated this palicy by personally bringing in unlawful and unauthorized items for his use and for
that of prisonars on September 19, 2020. Ha failed to perform his job duties and engaged in unethical,
unbecorning, Irresponsible and criminal conduct. He failed to advise DOC of his Inlentions to bring in items for
prisoners, and he falled to follow the strict process above for items that are lo be recaived by prisoners.
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13.  Executive Order 2007-18 - See Attachment 6 incorporated by refarence — GovGuam Executive

Branch Tobacco Free Workplace Environment Departmental Policy (referencing Natasha Act
and PL 28-20).

This Executive Order requires all Directors of the Executive Branch ta adopt this tobacco free
workplace policy (1 3).

You violated this Exacutive Order by knowingly bringing 5 cans of Copsnhagen chewing tobacco onto prison

grounds on Septembar 19. 2020, when you knew yous were not authorized to do so. You admitted to doing this
over the prior 3 months and hiding the tobaceo in your locker.

14, DOC General Order 2003-01 (efieclive dale June 30, 2004)- See Attachment 7 incorporated by
relerence herein.

This General order designates DOC as smoke-free and tobacco-free with reference to the Natasha Protection
Act, 10 GCA Chapter 90 (Public Law 28-80).

You violated this general order by knowingly bringing chewing tobacco (aka snuff) onto prison grounds on
September 19. 2020. You knawingly brought 5 cans of Copenhagen tobacco onto prison grousnds on

Seplember 19. 2020, when you knew you were not authorized to do so. You admitied to doing this over the
prior 3 months and hiding the tobacco In your locker.

15, Natasha Protection Act of 2005, 10 GCA Chapter 90 (Public Law 28-80)

10 GCA 90103 (q) (Definitions) - Tobacco product means any product made or darivad from
tobacco, that cantains nicotine or other substances, and is intended for human consumption or is
likely to be consumed, whether smoked, heated, chewed, absorbed, dissolved, inhaled, or
ingested by any other means, including, but not limited to, a cigarette, clgar, pipe tobacco,
chewlng tobacco, snuff, snus, or an electronic smoking device.

10 GCA 90104 requires that all Government of Guam facllities are subject to the provisions of Chapter

80. 10 GCA 90109 allows a peace officer dafined by 8 GCA § 5.55 to enforce (a correction officer is a
peace officer under 8 GCA § 5.55(d)).

You violated charges 13-15 above by knowingly bringing in tobacco (chewing tobacco/snuft) on September 19,
2020, onto DOC property in violation of 10 GCA Chapter 90, Executive Order 2007-18 and DOC General Order
2003-01, as further set forth hereln. See all other factual allegations set forth hereln to avoid duplication.

Service of Adverse Action and Respopse

You were personally served by Investigators Julius Tano, Gayle Sugiyama and Jaerica Sanchez with your Notice of
Proposed Adverse Action on November 30, 2020 at 1409 hours.

Yau responded orally to me via video call on December 10, 2020, that was scheduled at your request. [nternal Affairs
was also present on this video call. On December 10, 2020, you were advised that you could submit a writien

response no later than December 10, 2020. You did not submit a written response to me regarding the Notice of
Proposed Adverse Action.

In your oral response to me, you admitted that you are famiiiar with DOC policies and procadures. You further stated
you knew it was illegal to bring chewing tobacco into the facility but you did it anyway. You stated this was the first
time you brought in (05) cans of chewing tobacco, and in the past you indicated you would bring in anly one (1) can

of tobacce. You further admitted to me that you brought in items for the purpose of giving these items to the detalls
(prisoners) on September 18, 2020,
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- You falted 1o perform your duties and responsibilities as a Correctlon Officer | and Peace Officer with the
Department of Corrections. You committed muttiple violations when you brought in (5) cans of Copenhagen
chewing tobacco on September 19,2020. Even though you siated thatit was for personal use, the Depariment of
Corrections Is a tobacco free facllity. The amount of Capenhagen chewing tobacco you brought In appears not to
be for personal use for but for distribution for prisoners' use. You admiltedly brought in other items with the

intention of giving those items to the details on September 18, 2020, without going through the proper channels
and required searches.

You abused your position of trust and authority and violated DOC's policies, including Its security policles. In
addition to violating multiple DOA and DOC poiicles, your acted irresponsibly, unethically, unprofesslonally, and
angaged in a course of conduct that is criminal under Guam law; namely, official misconduct, promoting prison
contraband and violation of Guam's controlled substance laws.

As the Director of Correclions, | have an obligation to protect our organization and the community and to ensure
compliance with Guam law and departmental policies. As a Correction Officer and Peace Officar, YOU are held to
a higher standard of professionalism. You are required to be familiar with and follow departmental policies and
procedures at all time. As a result of your misconduct, you have brought discredit to your Paosition as a
Corractions Officer [, the Department of Corractions, your fellow officers, and the Government of Guam. Your non-
compliance with policies, regulations and laws hampers the ability to enforce the policies of the Department {and
Guam law) fo promote good order and discipline. Your actions and behaviour are unprofessional and unbecoming
and notoriously disgracsful such it has atfected the employerlemployee relationship,

I considered your oral response with me via video call on December 16, 2020, prior to making a decision and taking
the action against you set forth on page 1 this date.

You have (20) calendar days in which 1o appeal this notice to the Civil Service Commission from the date of sefvice,

CC Chwil Servica Commission
Dspartment of Adminisiration. Parsonnel Mgmt. Division
Deparmanl of Corrections  Parsonnel Mgml. Division

(lAUR20-022)

See Attachmants 1-7 conslsting of an additional 13 pages.
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